

# New Zealand Gazette

## **CUSTOMS EDITION**

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 27 JUNE 2006

# TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

#### NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 69

#### TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2006/23

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 18th July 2006

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 04-499 8508, before 18th July 2006. All submissions should
- the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
- Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:
- the range of alternative goods made locally;

- the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative); present and potential output; details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
3402.19.00	Galaxy LAPAO being a surfactant	Interchem Agencies Ltd C/- North Harbour Customs Agents Ltd PO Box 100172 North Shore Mail Centre AUCKLAND 10	99	301197G	A
8479.89.00	Case liner machines	RML NZ Ltd C/- PO Box 97088 SOUTH AUCKLAND MAIL CENTRE	99	301199C	A
8543.89.90	One only recovered water disinfection system for flow rates of up to $50 m^3 / hr$ using a UV lamp of $5.5 kW$	Contamination Control Ltd PO Box 14641 AUCKLAND 1006	99	301200L	CE
8705.90	One only 2003 Kenworth K104 towtruck fitted with a T.S.20/T.S. 300 Ekebol recovery unit, crane boom maximum lift 35 tonnes, VIN:6F50000002A423484	Truck Towing Company NZ C/- Aironaut Customs Brokers Ltd PO Box 37712 Parnell AUCKLAND	99	301198E	SS
9506.91.00	Tyre drive trainer, of a kind used by cyclists	Sheppard Industries Ltd C/- Kuehne and Nagel NZ Ltd PO Box 53041 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	301202G	A
Category	y of Application:  A - General Approval  CE - Capital Equipment  IM - Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Manufacturers' Samples  RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession  S - Shortfall	to Supply			

Dated at Wellington this 22nd day of June 2006.

SS V W

Special Situation

Variation of Existing Concession Withdrawal of Concession Denotes amendment or addition

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

Tariff Act 1988

#### TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 23) 2006

I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

- In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe.

	FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved											
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal		Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effectiv From	ve To				
A A	3506.91.00 6406.99.09	Wallcovering pre-paste adhesive Full length insole with a variable height first metatarsal wedge; heel raises; medial longitudinal arch supports	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	301137C 301074A	4/06 3/06					
		SECOND SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purp	oses and Cond	litions								
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal		Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effectiv From	ve To				
S IM IM	2008.70.09 51.11 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.19.00 5112.19.00 5112.19.00 5112.19.00	Canned peaches 98% wool 2% elastane Ref. 70674 – 1200m² 100% wool – 200m² 100% wool – 400m² 100% wool – 700m² 100% wool – 2000m² 100% wool – 3000m² 100% wool – 3000m² 100% wool – 4000m² 100% wool – 6000m² 100% wool – 800m² 100% wool – 800m² 60% wool 40% silk – 2000m²	Free Free Free	Free Free Free	99 99 99	301135G 301191H 301192F	7/06 6/06 5/06	1/07 2/07 1/07				
IM	6006.22.19) 6006.32.19) 6006.42.19)	5235 100% cotton crochet knit x 600m 5366 60% acrylic, 30% polyester, 10% cotton knit x 300m 5362 33% acetate, 22% wool, 45% polyester x 550m 5235 100% polyester knit x 300m	Free	Free	99	301133L	5/06	4/07				
CE	8464.90.00) 8479.89.00) cory of Approval:	One only advanced rolling table and one only film wrapper unit  A - General Approval CE - Capital Equipment GT - Goods in Transit IM - Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply MS - Manufacturers' Samples RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession S - Shortfall SS - Special Situation V - Variation of Existing Concession	Free	Free	99	301104G	4/06	5/06				

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 22nd day of June 2006.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

Extract from New Zealand Gazette, 22 June 2006, No. 63, page 1503

### **Economic Development**

#### **Dumping and Countervailing Duties Act 1988**

#### Cessation of Anti-dumping Duties on Refrigerator-Freezers, Refrigerators and Washing Machines From the Republic of Korea

The Chief Executive of the Ministry of Economic Development gives notice that, in terms of section 14 (9) of the Dumping and Countervailing Duties Act 1988, anti-dumping duties on refrigerator-freezers, refrigerators and washing machines from the Republic of Korea ceased to be payable with effect from 10 June 2006.

The anti-dumping duties ceased to be payable on that date because at that date the goods were not subject to review and five years had passed since the date of the final determinations, given under section 13 (1) of the Dumping and Countervailing Duties Act 1988\* by the Minister of Commerce, that the goods were being dumped and were causing material injury to the New Zealand industry producing like goods.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of June 2006.

ANNE CORRIGAN, Manager, Tariff Policy and Trade Rules Group, Regulatory and Competition Policy Branch.

\*Refer to "Final Determination of Dumping Investigation: Household Refrigerator-Freezers and Refrigerators From Korea", published in the New Zealand Gazette, 14 June 2001, No. 61, page 1363, and "Final Determination of Dumping Investigation: Household Washing Machines From Korea", published in the New Zealand Gazette, 14 June 2001, No. 61, page 1362.

